

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956) Reg. Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 004, Kerala CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424



website: www.kseb.in Phone: +91 471 2514456, 2514575, 2514504 Fax: 04/1 2554039

E-mail: secretary@kseb.in

Abstract

Family Pension Arrear from 11/2008 to 08/2019 in respect of Smt.Latha V Nair, W/o Late Vasudevan Nair P, Deputy Chief Engineer (Rtd) PPO No.23104 - Sanctioned -Orders issued.

CORPORATE OFFICE (ADMINISTRATION)

B.O (FTD) No.321/2023 (SEC-ES-ST6/2023/87)

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 24.06.2023.

(1) BO No.1668/Estt IV/4425/99 Dated 28.07 1999.

- (2) Representation Dated 11.05.2017 received from Smt.Latha V Nair.
- (3) Notary attested Affidavit to Smt.Latha V Nair Dated 21.01.2023 showing the reason for delayed submission of Life Certificate and Non remarriage Certificate.
- (4) Non remarriage Certificate Dated 20.01.2023.
- (5)Note No.SEC-ES-ST6/2023/87 (1) Dated 30.05.2023 of the Secretary (Administration) to the Full Time Directors (Agenda No.35/6/23).

ORDER

Sri. Vasudevan Nair. P., Deputy Chief Engineer entered in to KSEB's service on 17.06.1969 FN and retired from service on 31.10.1998 AN after serving a period of 29 Years and 4 Months. At the time of retirement, as per the B.O read 1st above, Family Pension was sanctioned to Smt.Latha V Nair, wife of the incumbent. Sri. Vasudevan Nair. P expired on 28.02.1999. Family Pension was authorized for payment to Smt.Latha V Nair and disbursed upto 10/2008. The disbursement was stopped due to the Non submission of Life Certificate

Later Smt.Latha V Nair submitted a request on 11.05.2017 to grant her Family Pension and arrears stating that she failed to submit the Life Certificate in time because she was in North India in connection with the treatment of her elder son. As per the direction of the Chief Engineer (HRM) regular Family Pension was sanctioned with effect from 01.09.2019.

When the arrear bill from 11/2008 to 08/2019 was produced for Audit it was observed that in order to sanction Family Pension Arrears, sanction is required as per Rule 136 of Part III KSR.

The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors as per the note read as 5^{th} above.

Having examined the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in its meeting held on 15.06.2023 Resolved to sanction Family Pension Arrear from 11/2008 to 08/2019 in respect of Smt.Latha V Nair, W/o Late Vasudevan Nair.P, Deputy Chief Engineer (Rtd), PPO No.23104.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors, Sd/-LEKHA. G, COMPANY SECRETARY

То

- 1. The Chie Engineer (HRM).
- 2. The Accounts Officer, Pension Sanction.

Copy to:-

- 1. The Chief Engineer (IT,CR&CAPS)/Financial Advisor/LA & DEO/ Chief Internal Auditor/Company Secretary
- 2. The Accounts Officer Pension Authorisation.
- The TA to Chairman & Managing Director/Director (Generation Civil)/
 Director(Distribution, Safety, SCM & IT)/ Director (Transmission, SO & Planning)/ Director (Generation Electrical REES, Soura, Sports & Welfare).
- 4. The PA to Director (Finance & HRM).
- 5. The Senior CA to Secretary (Administration).
- 6. The RCAO/RAO.
- 7. Stock file.

Forwarded / By Order

Senior Superintendent